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Weber, Hayes & Associates |

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering ;
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 October 14, 2004

(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 Project H9042.Q
Fax: (831} 722-1159

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Semi - Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2004
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert;

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
(WHA) at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California,
during the third quarter 2004.

This former tank site was recommended for regulatory closure by WHA in August 2003, due to
completed remediation action and low residual concentrations of hydrocarbons. Alameda County
requested additional information and a restart of semi-annual groundwater monitoring in a Jetter
dated May 13, 2004. WHA submitted a revised Site Conceptual Model, and a Workplah for
additional investigation dated July 30, 20004, including:

Task 1: Pre-field Activities

Task 2: Department of Water Resources (DWR) /2 Mile Well Radius Search

Task 3: Field Verification of Wells: Permitted and Un-permitted

Task 4: Site Survey .

Task 5: Identification and Confirmation Sampling of Deeper Groundwater Bearing
Zone

Task 6: Confirmation Groundwater Grab Sampling at Downgradient Property Line

Task 7: Additional Round of Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling, 3rd quarter,
2004 ‘

Task 8: Reporting of Tasks 1 through 7

We are awaiting Alameda County review and response to this workplan, so we can proceed.
Meanwhile, we have restarted the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and reporting, as requested
in Alameda County letter dated May 13, 2004,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2004 took place on September 23, 2004,
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.72 feet since the lastl time
groundwater monitoring activities were performed at the site (June, 2003). The calmilated
groundwater flow direction on September 23, 2004 was to the southwest, which is generally
consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from the third quarter 2004 indicate
that dissolved PHC concentrations fluctuated somewhat; they increased in on-site wells MW-5 and
MW-6, and decreased in off-site well MW-10. Dissolved PHC concentrations in all off-site wells



remained non-detect or well below Alameda County’s recommended cleanup goals for off-site
plume migration.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the groundwater samples
collected this quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the site.
Groundwater samples were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl
Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether this quarter. No fuel oxygenates
were detected in these groundwater samples.

As per the revised sampling schedule issued by Environmental Health in their letter dated May 13,
2004, all groundwater samples were analyzed for the lead scavengers 1,2 Dichloroethane, and 1,2
Dibromoethane. Neither of these constituents were detected in any of the groundwater samples
collected from the site this quarter. No further sampling for these compounds is planned.

At this time, we recommend continuing semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the site according
to the revised schedule issued by AC Environmental Health in their letter dated May 13, 2004, while
waiting for approval of our Workplan of July 30, 2004, on site closure.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the third quarter 2004. This
report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, May 13, 2004) regarding a release
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

The current sampling schedule is:

Semi-Annually All Monitoring Wells, MW-3 - 12 (First & Third Quarter’s)

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells

4. Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures

Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
Preparing this technical report

N o »

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way, a highly urbanized area in
Alameda County California (Figure 1). The site is located at an elevation of approximately 55 feet
above sea level. The site is relatively flat. The area of the site is approximately 21,000 square feet.
The site is located approximately 2,500 feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter,[2004
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Caliﬁomia
October 14,2004

feet east of the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas (S;jfh as
surface water or wetlands} or homes to endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site. Domestic
water at the site and in the vicinity is provided by the East Bay Municipal Utilities District.

Past, Current and Anticipated Future Site Activities and Uses

The site was used primarily for commercial activities in the past. It has operated as a motor vehicle
fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard
before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986, Durham used the site for similar activities.

The site is currently vacant., Anticipated future site uses are residential, so all Risk-Based Screening
for contaminants at the site were based on residential land use. Residual concentrations of PHC's are
below the residential Risk-Based Screening Levels, so no formal land use restrictions are necessary
to protect human health (see below).

Summary of Site Investigations

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Refetence
section. Twelve groundwater monitoring wells were installed by the former consultants. Ten of the
monitoring wells still exist at the site (see Figure 2). Documentation indicates the other two
monitoring wells were properly destroyed. Groundwater samples were not collected from the site
between September 1996 and September 2000. Documentation indicates that excavated soil !from
the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly plastic-lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1,
1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989.

Weber, Hayes and Associates initiated a groundwater monitoring program at the site in the }third
quarter 2000. The groundwater monitoring program continued on a quarterly basis until the third
quarter of 2003. Groundwater sampling at the site has remained inactive post second quarter 2003
sampling. This quarter represents the first round of sampling since June 23, 2003. Analytical data
from the previous and current groundwater monitoring program indicate that shallow
groundwater at the site has been impacted by PHCs. However, neither Methyl tert Butyl Ether
(MTBE), other fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl
Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether), nor lead scavengers (1,2 Dichloroethane, and 1,2
Dibromoethane) have ever been detected in groundwater at the site.

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of ‘HCs

remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. The Work
Plan was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000. Analysis of the data collécted
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19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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indicated that the soils at the site were predominately fine grained, and confirmed that
significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath the former dispensers and in the
1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated material. We recommended
excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action (Weber, Hayes and Associates,
June 18, 2001), Environmental Health concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated June 26,
2001.

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot
diameter augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 670 cubic
yards (yds®) of soil was removed from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds® of PHC-impacted soil
was transported to an appropriate landfill for disposal. The remaining soil was verified not to contain
any detectable PHCs, and was reused on-site as backfill material. A pump was installed in one of the
large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted water was removed from the subsurface
and properly disposed of. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the saturated zone in
each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic microbes to degrade
contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clean fill soil to ground
surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter Excavation and
4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. The highest residual PHC concentrations in
soil at the site after the source zone excavation are summarized in the table below.

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil After Source Zone Excavation

(mg/kg, ppm)
Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 0.041 0.014 0.12 0.62
Concentrations

The highest residual PHC concentrations at the site are from a single confirmation soil sample
collected after the source excavation in January 2002 (sample LD#16 SW-W). The majority of the
confirmation samples collected after the source excavation did not contain any detectable PHCs.

In the first quarter 2002 we recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well MW-7 be
reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Alameda County
Environmental Health concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29,
2002.

In the fourth quarter 2002 (Weber, Hayes, and Associates, March 27, 2003) we presented site-specific
soil and groundwater cleanup goals based on the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region's publication: Application of Risk-Base Screening Levels and Decision
Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater. The site specific cleanup goals are
summarized below.,
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Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/Tier 1 RBSLs to Site Data

.
Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mg/ké
Concentrations 3
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.045 mg/kg 2.6 mg/kg 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg

Goal

Groundwater 5,000 - 50,000 5,800 pg/L 530,000 pg/L 170,000 pg/L 150,000 p.g)’L

Cleanup Goal pe/L |

Comparison of the site-specific cleanup goals for PHCs in soil with the highest residual
concentrations of PHCs in soil indicate that residual concentrations of PHCs in soil were belowi site-
specific cleanup goals and did not pose a threat to human health. There are no sensitive ecological
habitats, such as surface water or wetlands, within three miles of the site, so the residual PHCs 1h soil
do not pose a threat to the environment, either. PHC concentrations in groundwater were also below
site-specific cleanup goals and did not pose a threat to human health.

In the fourth quarter 2002 we also presented a Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search to confirm our
assumption that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that theﬁe are
no nearby abandoned wells that could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. Env1ronmental
Health concurred with our Work Plan on April 15, 2003, and requested that the search be expanded
to identify the presence of all wells within 1/2 mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and production
wells; active, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned), provide details of their construction (Where
avallable), and an interpretation of their possible contribution to plume dispersal, should there be any.
Environmental Health also requested that the Conduit Search include an evaluation of all potential
preferential pathways (e.g.,utilities, storm drains, etc.). In the second quarter 2003, we completed a
Well/Conduit Study that indicated shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water sci)urce
and that there are no nearby horizontal or vertical conduits that could serve as paths for petroleum
hydrocarbons to reach deeper groundwater.

In the second quarter 2003, we recommended closing the fuel leak case at this site in our report dated
August 22, 2003, Fuel Leak Case Closure Request - Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second
Quarter 2003. Our request was ultimately denied by the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department in their letter dated May 13, 2004, At their request, a semi-annual groundwater
monitoring schedule was re-instated for thlS site.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING - THIRD QUARTER 2004

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2004 took place on September 23, 2004.
Field methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Field data forms are also presented in Appendix A.
Groundwater samples were collected from all site monitoring wells in accordance with directives
from Environmental Health dated May 13, 2004, and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbops as
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter, 2004
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California
October 14, 2004

gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method GC/MS, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE), Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl
Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether, and Ethanol) and Lead Scavengers
(1,2 Dichloroethane, and 1,2 Dibromoethane) by EPA Method 8260.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site. Free product has never been
observed at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.72 feet since the previous
sampling event (June 2003). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on
September 23, 2004 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow
is to the southwest (sec Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on September 23, 2004 was
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. See Table 1for a summary of
previous depth to groundwater data.

Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from all of the ten monitoring wells associated with the site this

quarter, in accordance with the directive from Environmental Health dated May 13, 2004. The
groundwater analytical results for this quarter are summarized below.
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter,|2004
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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Summary of Petroleum Hvdrocabon Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, September 3
2004 (ug/L, ppb) '

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | MTBE
MW-3 160 ND ND 2.9 ND ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND Nb
MW-5 7,000 470 86 1,000 2,200 < §6
MW-6 4,400 <25 <25 350 79 <15
MW-7 ND ND ND 0.73 ND Np
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 1,900 <25 <25 230 180 <15

MW-10 600 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
PQLs 25 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1

AL/MCL 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 5

* ACEH 10,000 10 1,500 7,000 17,500 50

Proposed
Cleanup Goals

* == As per the Alameda County Environmental Health letter dated May 13, 2004, the proposed cleanup goals reflect a
maximum contaminant concentration that may migrate off-site. A goal of 10x the AL/MCL is considered a reasonable
goal by Environmental Health. '

The concentration of benzene in well MW-5 exceeded the groundwater quality goal/drinking water
MCL of 1 part per billion (ppb). Well MW-5 was the only well to be impacted with benzene this
quarter.

The concentrations of TPH-g in wells MW-5, 6, and 9 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goal/drinking water Action Level (AL)/ Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1000 ppb, but! were
all below the Environmental Health proposed cleanup goal (10X AL).

No other PHCs exceed their respective groundwater quality goals/ALs or MCLs.
MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Environmental Health considered reasonable proposed cleanup goals for contaminants that may
migrate off-site to be no greater than 10 times that of the contaminants respective MCL (ACEH letter
dated May 13, 2004). No offsite wells exhibited contaminant concentrations that exceeded their
respective MCLs, nor did any of the down-gradient on-site monitoring wells exceed Alaﬁleda
County’s “ proposed cleanup goals”.

Weber, Hayes and Assocﬂates
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter, 2004
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Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates since the
third quarter 2000 are summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during
the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000
ppb TPH-g and 10 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4. A dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map is presented as Figure 5. The decreasing trend in TPH-g and benzene
concentrations in wells MW-5 and 9, along with groundwater elevations over time, are shown on
Figures 6 and 7.

The laboratory’s Certified Analytical Reports for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix
B. All laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A tabie
and figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants
is presented as Appendix C (review of analytical data collected by previous consultants further
illustrates the decreasing trend in dissolved PHC concentrations).

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells., The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown on the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map, Figure 5. Webelieve the depletion of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted
wells, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time (see Figures
6 and 7), indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic activity (bioremediation) is occurring
in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration
(Bushek and O’Reitlly, 1995).

Summary of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.72 feet since the
previous sampling event (June 2003).

. The groundwater flow direction on September 23 was to the southwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us and previous data collected by others at the site.

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in on-site monitoring wells MW-5, and 6 increased slightly
compared to when they were last sampled on June 23, 2003.

. Concentrations of on-site wells MW-3, and 9 decreased slightly compared to when they were
last sampled on June 23, 2003.
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Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in off-site monitoring well MW-10 decreased compared
to when it was last sampled on June 23, 2003, while all other off-site wells remained non-
detect for PHCs.

MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter,

TPH-g was detected at a concentration above 1000 ppb in on-site wells MW-5, 6, and 9, yet
remain below the ACEH proposed cleanup goals.

Benzene was detected at a concentration above the drinking water MCL in well MW-5 only
No other detections of were present in groundwater collected this quarter.

Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Hther,
tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether, and Ethanol), and Lead Scavengers (1,2 Dichloroethane, arid 1,2
Dibromoethane) were not detected in any groundwater samples collected this quarter.”

No other PHCs were detected above their respective water quality goals/drlnkmg Water
Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels.

Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aerobic
bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted groundwater.

RECOMMENDATIONS

At this time we recommend:

Continuing semi-annual groundwater monitoring as per the revised monitoring and reporting
schedule directed by Alameda County Environmental Health Services letter dated May 13,
2004,

Upon approval by AC Environmental Health, complete our workplan dated July 30, 2004.

Obtain regulatory closure.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

The following activities are scheduled for the first quarter 2005:

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring according to the schedule directed by Environmental
Health. Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissqlved
oxygen concentration, and physical parameters, and collecting samples from the appropriate
monitoring wells and analyzing the for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TP qH-g)
by EPA Method GC/MS, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), Mbthyl
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tert Butyl Ether (MTBE), and Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropy! Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol,
Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether, and Ethanol) by EPA Method 8260

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to modification

of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

By ?WLL_

Patrick Hoban
Senior Geologlst

And:
Joseph Hayes
Certified Hygdrogeologi 73

Attachments

Table 1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Figure | Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations
Figure 3 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater
Figure 4 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater
Figure 5 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours
Figure 6 TPH-g and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9
Figure 7 Benzene and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9
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Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms
Appendix B Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
Appendix C  Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, fnc.

c: Ms. Bob Schuize, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Roger Brewer, CRWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
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for Well/Conduit Study, and increase search Radius to /2 Mile

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, May 13, 2004

(letter).- Re: SWI, SCM and Case Closure Request for Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland
Avenue, Alameda County
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Farmer Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Monitoring Polnt information Laborutory Aradytical Rescits Freid Meazoramants
Weil T0C Serwert Date Dapth o Groundwater Total Patroleum Voiutile Orgunic Compouncs Lead Geavengers | Dissolved Redox
1o Elavation Interval iad dh Elevarii Gazolina Banzane Tolvens Ethyibenzene Xylenes: MTRE TRA Ethanol Fuel Oxygenates | 1,2-DCA EDB Oxygen Fotential (CRP)
(fest, NGVD) (foet, bgs} (feat, TOC} (Feet. NGVED) (gL} (ugit,) (vgt) (L} (ergp/L) {ug/L) {ugriL} fugrl) (gL} (ugpll) (igiL) {mp/L} {mV)
MW-2 55.44 20 - 407
Iy QRI20L 2426 3118 180 ND ND 2. ND ND NO NQ ND ND ND EX 112
08/24/03 2z 53 3261 260 ND NE 28 ND- = = = = = 8 £
03/21/03 224% .03 480 33 14 25 ND* nd = - - - 15 =34
123002 2132 X F] 70 ND NE <7 ND- = = = = = 4 536
08727102 2387 3 57 350 0 58 14 34 ND = - = - 13 216
OB/ 302 2282 3252 300 T4 4 1e ND = = = = = 18 134
Q21402 1 68 348 240 094 12 i NDO - - - = - [ -
1R8I0 355 3185 270 3 3 54 ND = - = = = = =
OSI205 4 16 3128 380 7 3% 3% ND = = = = = 04 =
QEI20H) 23.55 3189 750 44 62 23 NO® = = = - = = -
X291 22.02 3342 170 1 NE 19 18 ND - - e - = a6 e
o120 2z a1 3203 3e 24 22 a4 i) NO = = = = = 07 =
08127100 2508 32 35 438 ND NO a4 NE WD = - ND. - = 1 =
MW-4 5571 20- 407
A DB/Z3/04, 2447 3124 ND s) ND ND ND ) NG ND 5] 5] [3) [ET 397
D6/24/03 2274 3237 - - - - - - - - - == - 1061 22
Q3/21/63 22 49 3322 - - - - - - - - - - — 103 18
12130/62 21 50 34 21 NEY ND NC ND <1 ND = - - - - 041 388
Q8127102 2447 3164 - - - - - - - - - - - 021 187
06/13/02 2315 3388 WD ND NG NG {5 ND = - = = = G20 352
03/21/02 2215 3336 ND ND ND ND NC ND - - = d e 02 =
1271810 23 80 91 5 N 05 NE [ ND = = = = - = =
05/20/C 24 52 35 NE ND NC NS ) ND = = = = iy G4 =
OB/20/0 2374 a7 C ND ND NO ND ND - == - - - - -
SAUTC! ¥ 3349 ND NG 42 NE N ND = = = = = o8 =
Q1/12/01 2280 21 NI NO ND ND ND N - - - - - a7 -
03/27/00 23 25 3246 ] ND NG ND ND N - - N - - 25 =
CiE 5E 03 25- 45
ry Q9/23/04 2479 3124 7,000 470 £ 1000 2,200 <6 < 200 <2000 < 100 <10 <10 020 84
QBI24/03 2308 3285 3,800 a0 58 310 B70 <15 - - - - - 005 57
L] 229 3504 4,800 S0 32 376 700 <5 = = - = = o7 EA
12130/02 2188 3415 130 5 1¢ EE] 58 ND* - - - - - 14 251
QEIZTI02 242 3161 800 70 3 Fil] o5 ND~ = = = - = 43 207
0E/13/02 23 57 32 46 1,500 4 [ 120 110 NO* - = = - -~ 06 44
02721702 2469 3134 350 54 2E [ ND = = = = = o1 =
121 80 231 3288 T80 2 as a4 ND* - = = = = - -
[T 247 3128 2300 X ] 280 330 NG = = = = = [E) =
06720/ 241 3188 5,500 120 136 740 540 ND* = = = = = - =
312940 228 3334 13 00Q 221 510 100 2700 ND* - - = = - 04 -
GRES 2367 3208 1,300 5% £ 150 2850 N~ = = = = = ) =
0ErETI0N 2389 3234 13 000 340 Ex) 1200 3500 <30 = = ND - = 04 -
MW-E 06 01 25-45
r'y 082304 24 81 3120 4.400 <25 <25 350 7 <15 < 50 < 500 %25 %25 <25 018 34
06124102 2308 3295 1,500 <5 <5 35 1 <08 = - - - - 009 23
0312102 22 96 3303 1200 53 <5 54 <10 ND* = - - - - Q08 48
123002 2181 3410 §70 Z5 =125 25 27 ND~ = = - - = 5 3
08/27/02 24 44 3157 1300 <28 7 210 53 ND* = = - fad - 14 231
C6/13/02 2363 3248 T E00 =125 Z 7 5 <15 = = - - = ESS R
03/21/02 231 3280 750 [ked ) 3. ND* . - - - - 01 -
1571870 2416 35 3,700 33 320 71 <15 = = = = = = =
Q/20/0! 2472 28 2,500 1 240 94 ND* —~ = = = - 03 =
G300 2413 38 5,600 i X 160 7 NO* = = = = - = =
[l 2256 3345 510 ) NG 37 z No~ = = = = = 0 =
1M2/01 2397 3204 2300 1 55 280 & NE* - e - = - ] =
09!271’0_0 2_3 56 %@ 1300 ND 43 200 1 ND - = ND = - ] =
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Table 1: S y of Groundh Elevation and PHC Anatytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenoe, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project HI042

Monitonng Point infotmsation - Laborstory. Anslytrcal Recuits : “Fdd Measarements
Wl TOL Screen | Srounchrater J’“E'M! Volatife Organic Compoots Lead Scavengers “} .Dissohred Redox
1D, Elevation dntarval = .7 “Gavoline | -Benzane | Tolvane | Ethylbemrene Xylanos MIBE TBA Ethanol | Foel Oxygenstex | 1.2-DCA .| £DB - ~Oxyparr ‘| Fotentia! (ORF}

'] ffent, NGVD) | {feet,. Afoet, NGVD) {eigL) Hfogl) {ogL) fupiy | {ugl) fugiL) fupL) (ogfl} - {ua't) {upd} ) fagll) imglly {m\)
MW7 86.56 25-45
A 02023/05 FIED 3128 ND NC ND 073 NEx ND ND ND ND ND ND .80 201
06/24/03 2362 3308 — — — — — - - = - pay — 0.55 A
D3r21/03 2350 3316 = = - = = - - — — = - 051 20
I12/30/07 2234 3432 NE ND ND ND <1 NE* - - - - - 217 370
OB27/0Z 2488 3168 - - — - - - - — — - — 0.22 369
DEM3/0Z 28 U7 32.58 NE ND ND ND ND ND hd = - - - 0.20 370
031102 2305 381 NE ND ND ND ND ND - - - = = [] -
121600 24 70 3196 280 ND ND 138 4 ND - - - - - — -
09/20/0 27 3139 280 [T ND 12 4 ND* - - - -~ - 04 -
DE/20/D 24 88 31.98 430 24 096 30 E] ND* - - — - - — -
05/28/D° 23 10 3356 N NO ND ND NO ND == - - = = [k —
1H2/0 1449 3217 1,600 13 C 86 150 35 ND* - = = - - 0.5 -
Q810D 24 18 32.48 270 13 BE 11 ND ND - — ND - - ) -
MW-g SE1E 20-40
A 08/23/04 24.81 31,33 ND NZ ND [\s] ND [11s] N ND ND ND ND 82 01
06/24/03 2303 3313 - - — - - - - — — - — 71 12
03/21/03 2291 3328 = - - = = - = = = = = ] (3
. 2179 2437 ND ND ND ND <1 NI - - - = - 2E 365
QBZFIOZ 24.43 3T - - - - - - — — = — — o 402
CHER 2554 B 62 RO ND NO ND. NI ND - — = = - 56 354
D321/02 2251 3365 ND ND HNE ND KD ND - - - = 24 -
121801 2416 32.00 (5] ND ND ND ND ND — - — - — —
R20/0 24.68 3148 ND ND ND ND ND ND = - - - —- 16 -
[LP ) 24.08 3207 ND NG ND ND ND ND - - — - —~ - —
Dresi 2258 3360 NO ND og 2] NG ND - - - - - 18 -
01112407 23582 3223 ND ND iv] ND ND ND = - - - - 21 =
Q22700 23358 3257 ND ND ND NE ND ND — - ND ol = i8 -
M-g 8521 20-an
A Q2308 2400 31 200 €Z5 =25 230 180 <15 <350 =< 500 =25 <25 <25 26 190
O6I24/03 22 30 32 2,900 25 91 230 Z70 <15 - - - - - .08 5
0229103 2217 33.04 SO 1s0 24 470 630 <5 — - - - e 10 34
12130/02 21.08 34 12 2,800 140 25 200 370 ND* - - - = - 15 Z75
002702 23 68 3182 310 27 25 20 20 ND* - = - - - 18 184
[EILRG 2276 3245 5100 140 il 200 300 <15 — — — - — 4 135
022102 2178 3245 510 26 45 50 52 ND = - - - - 01 —
12118701 2338 3183 6,400 &40 120 630 1300 <15 - — - - - — =
DSI20/01 2384 3127 3,490 270 38 390 430 ND* - - — - - ¥ —
D5/20/G1 23.36 31285 . 300 330 88 850, 760 <0E* - - - - - - -y
03/29/01 .61 3360 1.600 10 4 240 EEN ND” - = — - - 04 =
oMz 2317 3204 10 000 550 110 1200 2200 ND* = - = - - o8 —
09/Z7/00 22.90 22,31 1,006 20 57 110 55 ND. o — ND - - o5 =
MW-10 547 25- 40
A O2FZ3/04 2381 30.93 B00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO B3 160
DE/24/03 22 3253 750 <25 <25 <25 <5 <15 = = - - = i) 22
03r21/03 29,00 3275 700 34 14 [kl 4 NC* et - - el - [ £2
T2/30/02 2078 X 200 3 <5 < =10 = = = = — 15 Fid
DEZTI02 2346 31.28 800 <55 15 3 5 ND® = - — = = 14, 183
0s13/02 2256 3218 700 077 6.2 X 23 <03 - - - fad = .28 2
03/21/02 21.63 3321 500 ND 1 3 ND ND* — = - - ol 01 —
1218/0: 2111 3363 S00 78 FE] NI ND <08 - — = - — — -
0BI20/0 2370 3164 200 4. i2 a8 ND* - - - - - Da —
06/20/0 2317 3157 g10m 1.4 51 13 ND* == - - — - — —
[ 21.83 3311 SO0~ 0.55 ND 072 ND — - - - - g5 -
OT12/0 2299 3175 530 37 ] Z1 45 ND = —~ = ~ — 06 —
BSFZ7I00 2272 T B30 NG ND D ND ND - = N = = [ =
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meeiland Avenue, Hayward, Ca
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Monitoring Point Information Laboratory Analytisal Resulis Flodd Manguramonts
weit T0¢ Sereen Date Depth to Groandwater Tﬂmm Patroleum Volntite Organic Compainds Lead Scavangers | Duasolved Redox
1D, Elavation Interval Elwvath Gasollne Banzene Toluene Ethyibanzens Xyloras MTBE T8A Ethanci Fuel Qxygenstes | 1,2-0CA Epg Oxygen Potential {(ORF}
{feat, NGVD} (faet. bgs) (fowt, TOO) (feat, NGVD) (ug/l) (oL} (wp/i) fugl) fug/L} (ro/L} |G {ugL) (gt} (upit) {ugit) {mg/l) (V)
p— ——— pe—
MW.17 5520 2b+40
A Q230 2404 3116 ND ND ND NO ND ND NE ND ND ND ND 50 301
06/24/03 237 3283 - = = = = - - - - - = 43 21
QU21/03 2224 3298 = - = = - - - -~ = = - 32 24
12130105 2111 34 69 ND NO NO ND <1 ND - - b - = 16 378
Q2710 2388 3152 - - - - - - - = = - - 13 368
06/13/02 2278 3242 ND ND NO ND ND ND = = - = - 15 380
03124402 217 3344 ND NO NO ND ] KD - - - - - 01 =
1211847 223 1 ND ND 56 KO 5] [] = = = = - - -
QU201 238 1 ND ND D ND ND ND - - - - - o4 =
0B120/0 2339 81 ND [X2] ND D NO ND - = - = = = -
QU250 2184 £ N NQ 435 +] ND ND - - - = = 0§ -
Q120 23 21 EE] ND ND 21 ND ND =~ - - i = 26 =
QG270 2243 277 [E] HNE ND +] ND ND - - ] - - 06 —
M=12 56 49 256 - 40
A GH23/04 25 16 32133 NO ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NE 82 288
08/24/03 2341 3208 - - - - - - - - = - - z5 29
G21/03 2728 3321 - - - - - - - - - - - 23 22
12436/02 2216 3433 ND ND ND NO <1 5] - - - - - 77 32
Q827102 2468 3181 - = - - - - - - - - = 80 410
BEM3I0Z 23 86 3263 ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - &1 400
032102 2286 3363 ND ND ND ND NC - = - - - o7 -
121810 24.48 3200 ND i) 086 ND ND - - - - - - =
08/20/0 24.95 3154 ND ND ND N o] - -~ - - = 07 -
08/20/0 24.47 3202 ND ND HND MNE D, - - - - - - -
83/25/0 2281 3358 N ND 5 NG o] - = - e - 1 =
o172 2428 3221 5] ND 11 NG x] = - - - - 1 -
Q27100 2388 32 31 ND Fr] D NC N = - ND = - 12 =
. - = 7 fonimite - : T j 7 . - 1- 10 5~ 05 PN = =
et G Lavals(MCEs) / Action Levels (Als) i 3 L L i3} ™z Ao o5 E = : TR
2 ACEH Fropesed Glaarup Goale T Y 720 A 5 S
Caeu ol fovation = TOC - Dopth to Groundwater Referenced to NGVD
TPH-g = Total Fotrolouimn Hydracarbons 83 gasalne MTBE = Mothy - tert - Sutyl Ether
F O s = Fusl Oxygenates = Di-sopropy! sther (DIPE}, terhery Butyl Alcohol (TBA]}, Ethyi tertrary Butyl Ether (ETBE], terbiary amyl Metind Ether (TAME}
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dhloroethane
EDB= 1 2-Dibromipathang
VOC's = Veolatde Orgarve Compounds. DO = Dissolved Oxygoen
vall = mucrograms per iter, parls per bilian: mg/L = mulgrams per ider parts per miflion
ND = Not Detected at the Pracical Quantitabion Lunst (POL), <X = Not Detected at the slevated PQL X POL olevetod because of sample dilution
— = Dafa not coliacted or measured, o analyss not conductea
MCL = Maximunt Contaminant Level for dnnlong water in Gaidorrua {Department of Health Services)
* Confirnad by GC/MS method 8260
= Action Level ~** = Secondary MCL / water quality gaal
= | aboralory Report indicales rosulte within range, hic patiern not typical of fusl.
4 = Groundwater samples collected on Seplember 23, 2004 have all besn analvzed by EPA Method GC - MS / 82808, This snalvircsl method is more accurale and as & result the laboratory’s Practcal Quantitation Linit for TPH-g 13 25 pob
+ = As per the Alarmedy County Envoonmentsl Heeith lotter dated Meay 13, 2004 the proposed leanud gosls refiect a that may muarate beyond the boundnes of the subpect sle

A goal of 16 X the MCL 1s considered a reasonable goal by the Alemeda County Environmental Health Department.
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Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeotogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

Location Map
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California




Apparent Groundwater
Fiow Direction
September 23, 2004

Elevation: 3133

Former Waste Oil
UST Removed
August 1988

Former Fuel UST
Elevation: 31.20'

Removed
August 1989

»
Etevation: 31.21° b MW-8 @*\
MW-5 Elevation: 31.35° $
Efevation: 31.24° \ &
Y ‘ QO

31.358°

Elevation: 30.93'

&
Nl

EXPLANATION

MW-3 Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevationin g : |
Elevation: 32.36 feet (NGVD Datum) Interim Remedial Action 0

Fuel Dispensers Excavations January 2002
Removed Scale in feet

August 19889 "= 40
1:480

Interpolated Groundwater Elevation Contour

The average groundwater gradient for the site
measured on September 23, 2004 was 0.002
ft/ft to the southwest.
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Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations Figure

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering September 23, 2004 2
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project

(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 - 3100 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California H9042

Weber, Hayes & Associates




Elevabon. 3133
- PHCs: ND
Elevation: 3116 DO 192mgt

B s

DO 0S50mglL
Elevation 31200

L 4,400 uglt

Former Waste Oil
UST Removed
August 1889

Elevation: 31.18

TPH-g:
Al Other
PHCs:
Do

160 uglL
29ugl.

ND
0:39 mglL

\ g

Elavation: 3121

1,900 uglL
<25ugl
<25ugl

%

Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevation in feet (Mean Sea
teval Datum); Contaminant Concentrations in micrograms per

liter {ppb): Total Petrelaum Hydrecarbons as Gaseline (JPiH-g); :

Bernzene (B); Toluene (T); Ethylbenzene (E) & Xylenes {X), 1,2
Dichloroethane (1,2 DCA); 1,2 Dibromocthane; Fuef
Oxygenates: Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), EthyHtert-Butyl
Ether (ETBE), Dilsopropyl Ether {DIPE), tert-Amyl Methyi Ether
(TAME), tert-Butano! (TBA), & Ethanol (EtOH). Dissoived
Oxygen £2.0.) in miligrams per liter.

Laboratory Repoit indicates results within quantitation range;
chromatographic pattem not typical of fuel.

Weber, Hayes & Associates

<25ugl
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<50ugt
<5S00ugh
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Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater
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Flow Direction
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19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

|
Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter] 2004
October 14%2004

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Fi:bld
Data Forms |
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter | 2004
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Cah:forma
October 14,/2004

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on proce;dures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final c%epth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured, the
well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene baﬂer If
free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheef;. All
field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method) is
recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data, wells
that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.O.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters have stab*lized
(are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable of
contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) af’ter the
removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameterslhave
stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intfinsic

bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licénsed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected fromf each
well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied sa'mple
container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until a convex
meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon® -septum cap, and inverted to 1nsure
that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field and
transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under p;i’oper
chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measuremer}ts or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing with
distilled water.

L AAJOB\HS042. hbt QM\QM2004\3q04\3Q04.rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Waber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Wasigate Or, Watsonwile, CA 95078

{831) 722-3580 {B31) 682-3100 TaxtPaga__/
Fax. (831 7221150 INDIGATE ATTAGHMENTS THAT APPLY
Slfa Map
Data Shaeta
Geologic Logs

Phate Sheete
COC's
Ghargeabls Matsrials

SRR

Ciiant: Harbert Transportation Datfe: September 23, 2004
" | Site Location: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward Study#  H9042,Q
Figld Tasks: I:anfh'ng ESamplfng EOther (see below): - Weather Conditions:
3" Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Qua | o Waru, Su.n )
Personnel / Company On-Sita: Jored Chaney (Weber, Hayes and Associates: WHA) i

EIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on:  September 22, 2004

Meet with Project Manager: Yes DNO
Number of Wells to be Sampled: 10 Wells with Dissoived Oxygen (D.0.) & Depth to Groundwater in all site wells.

Sample Wells: MW-3 through MW-10.
Analyze for: TPH-g, BTEX, Fusl Oxygenates by Method GC-MS / 8260, 1,2 - DCA, & EDB.
Proposed Sampiing Date: September 23, 2004
ON-SITE FIELD WORK:
Arrive on-site at o RF\a to conduct '51 Quarter ZaeY Quanerly Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling.
LABORATORY:

< send all anaiytical to:  Entech Analytical Laboratory, 408.588.0200 - 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA

{Initial}
3. - All sampling 1s conducted according to Standard Operating Procadure (SOP) 10K/

- All pertinant information regarding the well, including water quality physical parameters are racorded on the following pages.
- All samples are placed in a rafrigerated cooler immediately after sampling.
- Ali groundwater monitoring/purging/sampling equipment is decontaminated according to SCP 10B/at the beginning of on-site wark,
in betwesn aach wall, and at the end of work
- All purge water is propeeriy containenzed in 55-gallon drums, or another suitable container, for later removal by a licansad subcontracter.
- All samples are recarded on field Chain-of-Custody sheets for documentation of proper transportation to the appropriate Laboratory.

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION:
QED MP20 Flow Threugh Cell:  Temperature = %.q)'CpH = 16t &\b-goy Electrical Conductivity = '-Hg Barometric Pressure = i@o
D.O. % Saturation = yop 2 Oxidation Reduction Potential (ORP) = qu
BEGIN SAMPLING WELLS:

M-, el w3, nu-q: AL AW AR o " T S o VLY N L U ML LNTS, |

COMMENTS:
All wells will be purged untll the QED MP20 unit indicates that the physical parameters of the water (pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.Q., and ORP) have siabllizad to
within ~ 15%, or onee four casing velumes in the well column requinng sampling have been removed {ses Groundwaier Monitering Well Sampling Field Data

Sheet(s) for details). Wells will be purged form the bottom up and ali WHA SOPs. Waells wiil only ba sampiing using a Bladder Pump or a disposable baller, as per
RWAQCS guidlines.

Signalure of Field Parkonel




Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmantai Enginsering
120 ¥vestgate Or, Watsonwlte, CA 95078
(831) 722-3580  (831) 652-3100
Fax (B3t} 722-1159
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HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ON.SITE: ¥ APPROXIMATE VOLUME (gallons): 16§ ‘
CALL PURGE WATER REMOVAL SUBCONTRACTOR ON: i
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON:

Bt R ?/ 5 °
/ Signature of F;efd »‘70:19:‘ 5
|




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name/No.: Hoex ¢ basd /  Bkrewn® Date: alzzfey |
Sample No.. Mo L2 Sample Location: Pl 2,
Samplers Name: Jarad Clhanraey Recorded by: T '
Purge Equipment: 4 Sample Equipment:
Baijier: Disposabie or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump .
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): " Number and Types of Bottle Used:
¢ TPH-gas, BTEX, MTBE, EDB, 1,2 - DCA; 8260 Fyel Oxygenates, Ethanc™ HnHYO oL VOA'S l
TRI-dissei-FPH-hotor-Oit-TPH-FeaIR ot
latdnsic-Bio. Parametars—
Woaeil Number: Flls iz, Well Diameter: _2” with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 5% TOC 2" =(0.18 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 2T BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feset)-
Height W-Column: Ly feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Welk: 2.5y gallons {casing volume X height) 8" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: .45 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallory/Feet) l
Lab: € atacn Transportation: Wolluer
Time \Fﬁolumg Temperature| Conductivity;] D.O. H ORP Turbidity: Color. Fi Micropurge
urge o p urbidity: Color, Fines Parameters
{24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) {ms/cm) {ppm) (mV) Stabllized
R 0 1em g.Hzs 2.8 G.5 299 l\gggr_qgg,:growﬁ M, fq,g
o 351 ! 13.0( S 9G] 49 G4] 2y v v
s300 Z \Ren Osae | 33 ¥y s} Zay low: Clar (acmmﬂgq.xgiags
OO | 3 1,04 O, =l ) 25 l {
o8ar, ! 19,057 0 .%23 250 &S\ 2% ] \
& 03 & 1Fos 0.G2g o] @S2 3G v _l; ,l,
o 3% 3 19.0% 6.y 15 | 653 291 Locss Clagr, M\ morb: LS
080% 10 (%% 8.G 54 e, G- 4% *L \L
%*6?" ?%Qm&*@

Wait for 80% well volume racovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TQC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Caiculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Originat Height of Water Column = _{%,84*  x0.8= _ 11,8} - (Well Depth) 4" = Depth to water 29.1%’

6B .
Time: 258 [ 1st measured dapth to water, _ 2821 faet below TOC. Is weil within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ./ No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet balow TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measurad depth to water, fast below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes S'&_.No
Sampie Well
Time: ©o%o Sample ID: A2 Depth: 2&-4)" feet below TOC

Comments:  We }laakag Reduck @ B Odpe
I ¥

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS . xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SI-HEET

Time: _©o3Y43 Sample ID: M Depth:  2.6.5¢(° feet below TOC

Comments: N \,\m\mq‘ ?rbd\uc}c_} No Oder

JCWFialdlog\FORMS.xls - MWGSI

l Project Name/No.: Borbat [/ #asura Date: Alzsley
t :
Sample No.: Pl 3- Sample Location: rult

I Samplers Name: Qered Clanacey Recorded by: (a
Purge Equipment: 4 Sampie Equipment: ‘

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
Whaler# Whaler #
l Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy): - Number and Types| of Bottle Used:

l (TPH-gas, BTEX. MTEBE.EDR. 1.2 DCA,-§260-FuelOxygenates, Efhanod Du HE ml VOA'S i
T PHdioset-FPH=otorOfTPE-FEEMT Ot !
Intdnsic.Bio—Parameters—

l Well Number: nw. % Well Diameter: _4” with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: Z5.% TOC 2" =1(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: “a' BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Galfon/lfeetb

l Height W-Column: .62 feet (well depth - depth to water) = (1‘ .02 Gallen/Fest)
Voiume in Weil: A.603 gallons {casing volume X height) = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

l Galions to purge: 33.0) gallons (volume X 4) =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Ewlaciy Transportation: Ve l-‘aq‘_r‘

. Volume y ———

I (; ﬂf) Purged Te“}?g;at“re C‘(’r’;]dsl;,'g::“’)'ty (D'%) oH Sn'ff; Turbidity: Color, Fines i

' (GaIEDnS) PP | Slabiized
!
l o 924 o 922 c.s42 | @<t | 6er | 30e (oot Chlasr MinarCinac
bixo t t1.3e 0,622 B4y &30 o0 l ;
' =LY Z 19.35 &332 Z-%) 630 e \ !
|
0 %33 s 143 6.64% 15 et 361 \ |
i
l o83 k) -4y © G4y 128 -0 3ol \ |
U
63NG 12 43 8.6\ 690 & 3Fo ELY v ) } v
cb'kﬁ?’- ?\sfq‘m = (n—t-o_' ?G-rf.\.w\.a'*‘tn.l"s g“(‘-x.‘o: l:z..ﬁ.%‘ ‘

l \x |

INEESE |

' ) Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior fo sampl-ing. r

Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: |
Calculate 80% of arginal well volume: ‘[

l Original Height of Water Column = __ 14 62" x08= M. S - (Well Depth) & = Depth to water Z-5- 30‘

Time: 324% 15t measured depth o water, _ L5.817  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes " No____

l T|me 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC., Is wedl within 80% of criginal well casing volumel: Yes No___
Tim S’E‘Ast measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes o___

' Sample Well :




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: Hoartgrd [/ W04z, @ Date: AUzsfoy
Sample No.. Mo Sampie Location: Hwd
Sampiers Name: Jared Clo\p.qe..q Recorded by: JC
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
% Whaler # _ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump {Grundfus) Submersible Pump

Analfses Requested (cricie all that apply): " Number and Types of Bottle Used:
PH-gas TEE EDB. 1.2 - DCA, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates, Ethano B 40 o VOA'S
PP H-dieserTRHMotor-Olf TRH-HestineOf

T
Weil Number: w3 Well Diameter: _4” with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: Z33 "  TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Well Depth: Ho BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 5o feet (well depth - depth o water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Weil; -1.91% gallons (casing volume X height) 8" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gatlons to purge: 14.4% gallons (voiume X 4} 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: (= acrach, Transportation: \@rq-r-.‘.r\ 3-.,( ‘uer
. Volume - i
Time Purged Temgerature Conductivity] D.O. oH ORP Turbidity: Color, Fines Hhoronuoe I

(24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) {ms/cm) (ppm) {mV) Stabillzed

S e s O \ S 34 Q. 419 2.6% G'Q( ?9(5‘ Lbu - Q[ ol n-‘r\of r:.\ej‘

A | k.33 0.5 “4.34 oAl Pod
e lox Z .23 0 GL2d, 3.5¢ G4 s3

O § 18.4% b2 11y G- 90 %63

o1 3 12omg, 6629, 6§ G.9% 31

0\ 12 13.4% 0 Lo B> 132 Gl 3o | W v v v’
%*"?" ?“'cig._cm_fe:sxﬁf" Shouts e
\Tt

\'\\"""(‘W

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampiling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = _IS.5{"  x0.8= _\2.322° - {Wel Depth)_46' = Depth to water 3.2’

Time: 84\%  1st measured depth to water, _ 2592" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes v No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: !g 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes No
Sample Well
Time: _oawS Sample ID: Ml § Depth: 25.82° feet below TOC

Comments: Do (;\ukk:nql?wdm:k ’: No Oder

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS .xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Wait for 80% well voilume recovery priorto sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _\%.$% x0.8= _12.42" -(Well Depth)_ 4o’ =Depthto water 23 5H'
Time: 183 1st measured depth to water, _ 2%.$9°___ feet below TOC, Is wel within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes t/ No.
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes g& No
Sample Waell |
[
Time: _© 151 Sample ID: sk Depth:  24.5%°  feet below TOC

Comments: e Q\s(\\w\q} Deedoch ‘l whe Odec

I Project Name/No.: Heo, berk / H10M2.0 Date: 1!23 [oH
Sample No.: Ms. N Sample Location: Sy
l Samplers Name: Jerad Chanay Recorded by: T
Purge Equipment: ’ Sample Equipment:
Baller: Disposabie or Acrylic X Disposable Bgller
», Whaler# Whaler #
l Bladder Pump Bladder Pum
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that a - Number and Types }of Bottle Used:
l tses, BTEX MTEE, £, 12, 6CA, 8080 Fusl vt gD B YO b VoA
TPH-dieser-FPHIVORT O, TPF-HTaumg o —
Intdnsic-Bie—Rarameters— |
l Weil Number: MY Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: MM TOC (2" =(0l16 Gallon/Fee
Well Depth: 4d: BGS or TOC 4" = (0l65 Gailon/Feet)
I Height W-Column: 15,83 feet (welt depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well; ___2.484  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = (147 Gallon/Feet)
I Gallons to purge: K2 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2|61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eu\'{: e, Transportation: (D«.L;a o
. Volume o
Time Temperature{ Conductivity| D.O. ORP - . Micropurge
l Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
{24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) {msfcm) (ppm) {mV) Stabilized
' oYz & 2053 G.20¢, | ®-23 | @83 |z43 Wiau® Beatan, IR Caes
O 943 i 1. % 0.6332 5.9 6.3 243 lows! Clawmr, Ninae C'«.S
I © 444 Z A, 29 L S >335 G e 4 . ‘
caus | 3 .23 o.e45 | L2 | a3 | zas
l S e | 19,26 0-44ys LD e | 2a¢ |
0343 & L2y 6-e43 0.15 G- 4%
050 8 9,25 &6\ | ¢ .94 G- 3 9% hd N v’
' %\b‘? ?ofc}c. Coﬂ? Gt ; Paramdives Shesl: 26lcl

JCIFieldiog\FORMS.xis - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Nam—elNo.: \-\ arlaat ke / KON & Date: Al 2.2 {oy l
Sampie No.: r\“’. W Sample Location: it
Samplers Name: Seted  Clhangg Recorded by: I l
Purge Equipment: / Sample Equipment:
Baifler: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
¥ Whaier # _ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump l
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): - Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TBH.gas, BTEX, MTBE, EDB, 13- DCA, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates, Ethanal > B i OA's l
Intriaste-Bio--Rarametors—
Well Number: NSyl Well Diameter: _2“_ with Casing Volume of: l
Depth to Water: z¥.0  TOC 2" =(0.18 Gallon/Feet))
Well Depth: Yo' BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Heigiht W-Column: I$. 8 Teet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2.553  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: \S.24 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: | T Transportation: "D \ivar
. Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP - : Micronurge
Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
(24 hr.) (Gallons) {°C) {ms/cm) (ppm) {m¥) Siabllizad
1624 o 22.94 ©.022 Aeo 6.6y 291 Low: Claar bt acan, M: aot
1026 i ‘.20 o, 22 -5 .63 238 ‘ [ ’
1623 Z .62 ®&. 821 %26 G-Ga:_ e l ‘L \l
1023 3 1.8 0.%2G ol ¥.1 -2 ELY! lasss Cloar EAYYY f:u._5
LO25, 4 1342 & 32t (-3 a-G2. 56 | !
o8] b 182y e- 83 AR .9 3ey !
15332, 2 1534 o33 653 6y | Boy /
0¥ 1 \2.3% 6.9%2% 6,5 (o o by J’ v J’
ékgp'. ?urcw_ Con-\.p (st
N /

Wait for 80% well volume racovery prior to sampﬁng.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Helght of Water Column = _\§. 16 x0.8= _A 2.} - (Well Depth)_4& = Depth to water 23.23"'
Time: {*3% 1st measured depth to water, _24.2,j" feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes Ao
Time: 1st measured depth to water, faet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes XS_ENO
Sample Well
Time: o%% Sample ID; M-y Depth: 24.2)' feet helow TOC

Comments: N ?\o-d'.qc.\\ Todoct 3o O dat

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS . xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: Hoclkard / HAo42..08 Date: 4| z3lay |
Sample No.: Mo Sample Location: T
Samplers Name: Jared  Chaney Recorded by: 0T
Purge Equipment: ! Sampie Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acryiic K Disposable Bailer
Whaler # _ 2 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pum
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): - Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TPH-gas. BTEX, MTBE, EDB, 1,2 - DCA, 8260 Fuel Oxvgenates, Ethano T xNo L VOAS
Intrnsic Blo~Rarameters—- !
Weil Number: NnWw. o Well Diameter: _4* with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 23%.31° TOC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yo’ BGS or TOC &' = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Coilumn: LS fest (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1,02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: .52 galions {casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Galions to purge: A gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2,61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E lacw Transportation: Coutier
) Volume - :
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP e . Migropurge
(24 hr) : GP:H%?:;) (°C) (msfem) (Ppm) pH (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fme‘;a Paramators
oS © 282, O8] Q.64 C-Ge 23 L C‘amr A ﬂu.rﬂ A, §
oe | 19,62 6.4t 136 .o 2¢. |
et (2 Aol . oo o.]1 6.CO | LYo
W8 s .08 o-x% |66l | GGy | 1% |
Wi e LRa RN~ G- ¥k 6.34 G &2 [
W iy \\as 6 TGl 663 ] e ) v ’ | ‘/
3\1?‘. ?ur'?. (.Dw? A ; Paremaiads She B! lized.
3 _ ‘
et 9

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calcutate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Criginal Height of Water Column = __ll. 19° x0.8= _12.4F" - (Well Depthy 4o’ = Depth to water 2.7~ Of{

Time: Wi, 1st measured depth to water, _€4.0& ' feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume] Yes \/ No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, EE feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume! Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume} Yes $No
Sample Well |
Time: Wi, Sample ID: WG Depth: 74.06' ffeet below TOC

Comments: I\BQQ—\sm\;q‘} ?tbd.oc.% 'J Vo..r-\,} %k’.o\;\{ O dat

JCFigldlog\FORMS. xls - MWGSI ‘



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: Harbhast / Hqo42. & Date: Azales l
Sample No.: i Mus-3 Sample Location: a3
Samplers Name: = ecad C—"‘“ﬂ*—-_y Recorded by: T l
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
Baller: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
Whaler # _ 2. Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump l
Redi-flow Pumnp (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy): i Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@Hgas, BTEX, MTBE, EDB 1.2 - DCA_8260 Fuel Oxygenates. Ethansi > B YO ~i VOA's l
TPH-gleset-FPHvdeter-Sitr TRPH-Heatmg Ol
Inirasic-BicParamaters-
Well Number: Mu-2 Well Diameter: _2" with Casing Voiume of: l
Depth to Water: z4.26 TOC @ = (0716 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Y- BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gailon/Feet)
Height W-Column; 1539 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2.51%  gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 10.0% gallons (volume X 4} 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Fest) l
Lab: = -.-‘:v..c.t\‘ Transportation: D«\? va,l
Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. CRP - . Micropurga
Purged 5 pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
(24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) (ms/cm) {ppm) {mV) Stabilized
14 ) 2%.2% oL R e G 5% 4¢, Lm..s'. Clear, Ninar Ciau
UG \ 1154 O- o 2.3% &.6h (X414
HY3 2 1404 6.33% .S ete 113
ek 3 1998 0.33% (-0 G-23 136
u4 § Y 194 ¢-13§ 096 | «-313 X \
Uu4s [ t§-%0 G-X36 o. % .3 139 \
HED 2 1838 &6-433 Y Gw-1% \=2 \ \
s3 Ly 1\ 3¢ 0.133 0-39 -3~ 12 ¥ v
%‘\&Q'- Rt ae QGM?L\J;L
1

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Criginai Height of Water Column = '«E'}‘;t‘x 08= _V3.59 " -(Well Depth)_Y¢' = Depth to water 3}. 4’
Time: WS} _ 1st measured depth to water, _ 24.9y" feet below TOC. ts well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /No
Time; 1st measurad depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes- No
Tima: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes S‘E No
Sampie Well
Time: 118Y Sample ID: M3 Depth: _24-44° feet below TOC

Comments: W, c\ov\c‘.«e\ Frodyct © Mo (Oder
)’ ’

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS . xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: !.L,,, hWord / #9042 Date: i [ag [ e~
Sample No.. [\ o Sample Location: MG
Samplers Name: Jored  Clhanons, Recorded by: aC.
~ 4
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposabie or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
» Whaler # _ 2 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Biladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible|Pump
Analyses cricle all that apply): - Number and Types| of Bottle Used:
BTEX, MTBE.I_E_DB, 1,2 - DCA, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates, Ethan 3w MO . VOA'S )
T PH-tiwset—FPH=IOTGF O, TPH-HEatng Of !
InTMSIT Bl PaTamaters |
Weil Number: Mw.© Well Diameter: 4" with Ca,éing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 98] TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Y’ BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feel)y
Height W-Column: zo.A%"  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: V2 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = (11 A7 Gallon/Feset)
Gallons to purge: 5149 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E wbach Transportation: Vg luer |
i
' Volume . ! .
Time Temperature{ Conductivity| D.O. ORP - _— Micropurga
Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Peramaters
(24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) (msfcm) (ppm) {mV) ‘ Stapilizad
1ZAL © 113 e G 5T o {1 tgm'- Clear, "\5«04"@5
YAYA i 13.96 ©-26 [y GAZL Ty
1243 Z 1 9. 8% -3 o oAz L0
L2y, G 9. 4% ey o4, G-y 5T ;
[ Y 2 .06 &-323 O34 &% B2 {
1223 iR S WY a-is- o1 @15 By 4 v b ‘ v
%\e’?'. Purqa :e.--.‘\,\s;\;g'- Poramakhs Safo! iz d
\:i!:_ !
\\\zﬂvt
N Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: i
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: I
Original Height of Water Column = _2aAR” x0.8= _AwdA$ ™ - (Well Depth) 4% " = Depth to water 28 8¢/
Time: 425 1st measured depth to water, 261" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes 1_ Ne__
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is wel within 80% of criginai well casing volume; Yes No__
Time: gf 1st measured depth to water, EE feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes ENO
Sample Well

Time: _v1§ Sample ID: e e Depth: 2%.¢2° feet below TOC

Comments: e Q(\“_\;.._,\) ?eoc&oc;k {, r\oc\&_\v\.‘kﬁ. O dt

JCIFieldiog\FORMS . xIs - MWGSI




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: Warberl / Heo42. &4 23 {aq
Sample No.: nMus ‘\ Sample Location; P 9
Samplers Name: TJutedd  Clancy, Recorded hy: T

7

Purge Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

E Whaler #

L

Bladder Pump

Sample Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Whaler #

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Redi-ﬂow Pump (Grundfus)

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Sn YO me VoAl

‘Weil Number:

Nw -] Well Diameter: _4%~ wrth Casing Voiume of: l
Depth to Water: 249’ TOC = {0.16 Gallon/Feef)
Well Depth: 4o BGS or TOC = (0.65 Gailon/FeED,
Height W-Column: .00 feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gailen/Feet)
Volume in Well: 10,4 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gailons to purge: e gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet) l
Lab: E . Awch Transportation; -Dq_{,ug_ r
! Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivity| D.OQ. ORP o . Micropurge .
(24 hr.) (g;lr!?)ii) (°C) (msfem) (ppm) pH (mV) Turbidity: Colqr, Fines P;{:Eﬂ.a;ff
W52 o Lo O .-SS, 4.9% 308 119 Lcn-c 4 C.[n..qr'_ M\ har )‘-,,q‘; l
YAyA i L3 6.6G 1l F0Z 18
1253 Z (.26 ©.50| ©.24, 3.0 e I
\25% s \4.28 o. 554 014 3.63 ks
1258 e LAY O-5%t. ©.26 ELaY L2 l
ey 14 LA 6.5 S 0.26 F.08 140 h ) ¥ -
%&3?1 (\D\-re\e‘ C_u.‘_?(n:h_) ?c.m-\_gﬁ_rs g—&.\,bi l?z,c..t:{ l
\‘\\z’:\q‘\
N Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. I
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well voluma:
Original Height of Water Column = _\%' x0.8= %8 - (Weil Depth)__Y0Q' =Depth to water 2# 106" l
Time; _1__@3 1st measured depth to water, 2% .\ feet helow TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _-,Z No___
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes .
Time: E 1st measured depth to water, SEE feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: ‘Yes E’No_
Sample Well '
Time: a3 Sample 1D: AN A Depth: w8\ feet below TOC
Comments: W \'\ev\‘- -\e\} (&o‘ua ‘ T\‘d.s.:-&u. Oder l

JC\Fieldlog\FCRMS xis - MWGSH
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.. LLQ,L_\Q.L. / #q042.8

Date: K23 foy

Sampie No.: A TRY t

Sample Location: M-S

Jered Cliaage

Samplers Name:

Recorded by: J:

Purge Equipment: '

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
X Whaler#_ 2

Bladder Pump

Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus)

Sampie Equipment;
x Disposabie Bailer
Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersibie Pump

Number and Types| of Bottle Used:
B YO AL vOAQ's

Analyses Requested (cricie all that apply):
:&ESLBTEX, MTBE, EDB, 1,2 - DCA, 8260 Fuel Oxxaenates. Ethano|

TPHreesetTPH-Motor O TRH T
intrinsie-Blo—Faramaer
Well Number: M. Weil Diameter: _{ " with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2443 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 4y BGSorTOC (@ = (0.65 Gallon/Feel)
Height W-Column: YA AY feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: V343 gallons (casing volume X height) = (1.47 Gaillon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: s4.¢ gallons (volume X 4) (2 61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E .,_J‘-o,_c_l\ Transportation: Cuu c'.q,r‘
. Volume o ! .
Time Temperature| Conductivity! D.O. ORP - . Miercpurge
Purged . pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
(24 hr.) (Gallons) {°C) {ms/cm) {ppm) {mVv) | Stabilzed
V320 O 2432y 8.5 | G2 | G.Go | g I NV Brasa, ?\M,Cq&g
1321 \ 14 03 Y[ 139 B3 270 l,;;. C.\n.u.r Maer d-qﬁf
1321 L (892 6-Sge_ | 681 | a85 | zen l |
1323 S 19.9% O (AT ¢33 Zoo \ |
1y1g ‘L VAL 6-5973 QAR G4y B \
Y- o VS 0-%B3 8-26 G.3 &\ 1 J,g v’
%J(B‘P ?\srq\m Co-«,.@u i Pera~adars %t‘i_bé\3md
\‘\\?—‘S“&‘-t i
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. '
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column =_0.21' x0.8= A\l A&’ - {Well Depth)_“$ * = Depth to water 2%. ¥3'
Time: _{3%7  1st measured depth to water, __3%3-5%  feet below TOC. is well within 80% of onginal well casing volumé: Yes Noi
Time: 33 1st measured depth to water, __2R.%"  feet beiow TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing voluméz Yes \-/No_
Time: 3:\1 - 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is welt within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes jEQNo_
Sample Well
Time: _ 13143 Sample 1D: NS Depth: 23.9a° feet below TOC
Comments:

Mo Fleak Inﬁ)?c°¢‘-’(.’t":' Nodaride \:\'ef\‘& Odor

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS. xls - MWGSI |



19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarterit2004
October 14, 2004

Appendix B

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

U E—

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408} 588-0201

Jered Chaney Certificate ID: 40553 - 9/36/2004 12:20:50 EPM

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 40553 Date Coilecied: 9/23/2004
Project Name; Harbert Transportation Date Received: 9/23/2004
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On September 23, 2004, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received” unless
otherwise noted, The following results are included: ‘

Matgix Test Method Comments
Liquid 8260Petroleum EPA 8260B 8260Petroleumﬂl,ZDCA+EDB+BTEX+Oxy's+Ethan0il for all
samples
TPH as Gasoline - GC/MS GC-MS3

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weher, Hayes and Associaies

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Aitn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Phone: (408) 588-0200
: H9042.Q

. Harbert Transportation

: 9/23/2004
1 H9042.Q

: Client

Fax: (408) §88-0201

Lab#: 40553-001

Sample 1D: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/23/2004 11:54 AM

Method: EFA 32608 / EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap

Parameter Resuit Flag DF  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Anaiysis Date QC Batch
Benzene ND : 03 pgfl. NiA NIA 09/27/2004  WMS2040927
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ng/L, NiA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl Benzene 2.9 { 05 ng/L NiA N/A 09/27/2004 WiMS2040927
Mylenes, Total s ND 1 1 ng/L NiA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-1-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ne/l N/A N/A 4912712004 WMS2040927
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 nell NIA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diigopropyi Ether WD 1 5 e/l N/A ™NIA (19/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 1 b ne/l NIA N/A 09/271/2004 WMSE2040927
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ne/l N/A NrA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 592712004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 1 100 ni/l. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAR
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 70 - 134
Methed: GC-MS
Parameter Result  Flag DFJEE“_‘E"T& Units  PrepDate  Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Bateh
TPflas Gasoline 66 1 25 gl N/A NIA 09/27/2004  WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 64 - 125 Reviewed by: BDHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 T - 134

Detection Limat = Detection Limit for Reporting
DF = Drlution andfor Prep Factor ncluding sunple volume adjustments.

NI =Not Detected at or above the Detection Lamt,

9/30/2004 12.21 36 PM - Spatel



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone:

(408) 588-0200 Fax: {(408) 58%~0201

Project Number; H9042.Q ;
Project Name: Harbert Transportation !
Date Received: 9/23/2004 |
P.O. Number: H%042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Lab #: 40553-002  Sample ID: MW-4

\
Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 9/23/2004 9:53 AM

Method: EPA 8260B / EPA 5030B/ Purge & Trap

|
I

_Pﬂramclcr Result Flag DF Detection Limit Units Prep_l_)ate Prep Batch Analysis Date i QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/L NA N/A 092772004  WMS2040927
Toluene ™D 1 G5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethy! Benzene ND 1 05 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 VMS2040927
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 pa/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMSZO40927
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 e/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 pg/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 ug/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WSZO40927
Diisopropyl Cther ND 1 5 e/l NA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 092772004 WSZO40927
1,2-Dibromocthanc (D) ND 1 0.5 ug/l. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 1 160 g/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 V;IMSZO4092’7
Surrogate Surrogaie Recovery Controi Limits (%) Analyzed by TAF ‘
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU !
Dibromofluoromethane 101 23 - 172 :
Toluene-d8 104 70 - 134
Method: GC-MS
Parameter ) Result  Tlag DF  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date | QC Batch
TPH us Gasoline ND 1 25 g/l N/A N/A T 0912772004 WMS1040927
Surrogate Surropate Recovery Contrel Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 64 - 125 Reviewed by BDHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 103 23 - 72
Toluene-d8 96.2 70 - 134

Detection Lumit = Detection Limit for Reporting,.
DF = Dilution andfor Prep Facter including sample volume adjusiments

ND = Not Detected at of above the Deteciion Limit. |

9/30/2004 12,21,41 PM - Spatel
|



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number:
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 538-0201

+ H9042.Q

: Harbert Transportation
: 9/23/2004

: HO042.Q

: Client

Lab#: 40553-003  Sample ID: MW-5

Matrix: Liquid Sampie Date: 9/23/2004 1:43 PM

Method: EPA 8260B / LI'A 50308 / Purge & Trap

Parameter Resalt Flag DF Detection Limit Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene T 20 t0 pg/L N/A NA  09/27/2004  WMS2040927
Toluene 86 20 (] ngll N/A NiA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Bihyl Benzeng 1000 20 10 ne/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Xylenes, Total 2200 20 20 nglL N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 [ pg/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Note; Methyl-t-butyl Ether 15 being reported to the MDL.
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 100 pefl N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
ert-Butanol (TBA) ND 20 200 pe/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diisopropyl Bther ND 20 100 pel N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WwS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 100 pg/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichiorocthane ND 20 10 pefl, NIA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 10 g/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 20 2000 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by, TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 161 64 - 125 Reviewed by. MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 105 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 104 70 - 134
Method: GC-MS
Parametey Resuilt _Ei‘g_. DF D_etfn.:-ti_on Limi¢ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch w__z_\“nalysis Date QC Bateh
TPH s Gasoline 7000 40 1000 ng/l A N/A 09/27/2004  WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.3 64 - 125 Reviewed by: BDHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 94,1 23 - 172
Toluene-d3 a1.8 70 - 134

Detecttont Limut = Detection Linut for Reporting.
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at

or above the Detection Limit.

9/30/2004 12 26 21 PM - Spatet



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 58&-0201

l Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q
120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received: 9/23/2004
Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 40553-004  Sample [D: MW-6 Matrix: Liquid Sampie Date: 9/23/2004 1?:25 PM

Method: EPA 8260B / EPA 50308/ Purge & Trap

Parameter Result Tlag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Bateh
Benzene ND 5 25 pe/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Toluene ND 3 2.5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl Benzene 350 5 25 pe/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Xylenes, Total 79 5 5 pe/L N/A ™A 09/27/2004 WMS'2040927
Metliyl-t-butyt Ether ND 5 15 pe/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Note: Methyl-t-butyi Ether is being reported to the MDL.
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 25 pei. N/A MNIA 09/27/2004 WMSZ{MOQZ‘]
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND ] 50 ne/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diisopropyl Gther ND 5 25 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyi Ether ND 3 23 ug/L NIA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichiorocthane ND 3 2.3 nell N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromocthans (EDB) ND 5 2.5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WM32040927
Ethanol ND 3 500 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Anaiyzed by TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoflusromethane 106 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 103 T- 134
Method: GC-MS
Paramcter Result Flag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Baich Analysis Date ' QC Bateh
TPH as Gasoline T aa00 5 130 pgll | NA N/A 0972712004 WMS1040927
Surrogate Sarrvopate Recovery Controt Limits (%) Analyzod by: XBrn !
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.2 64 - 125 Revicwed by BOHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 99.5 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 38.0 0. 134

P

NI == Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit. .
9/30/2004{12 27 22 PM - Spatel

Detection Limit = Detection Livut for Reporting.
= Dilution andfor Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.



Entech Analvytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95084 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 538-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q
120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Waisonville, CA 95076 Date Received: 9/23/2004
Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Client
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab#: 40553-005  Sample ID: MW.7 Matrix: Liquid Sampie Date: 9/23/2004 8:43 AM
Method: EPA-8260B/ EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap
Parameter _ Resnlt Flag DF  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene T ND 1 0.5 ug/l, NA “I:Jﬁ/-A 7975’}/5554 Hv_iv\’hﬁ%9§ -
Toluene ND 1 03 ng/l N/A NA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl Benzene 0.73 i 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 00/27/2004 WMS2040927
Xylenes, Total ND i 1 pg/l NIA WA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i l 11:79 N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 3 pe/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WhS2040027
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 nel N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diisopropyl Ether ND t 3 ng/ls N/A NA 09/27/2004 WhS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyi Ether ND 1 3 pe/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 1 0.5 ngfL N/A N/A 0942772004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 1 100 pg/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Survogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Aunalyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoflucromethane 101 23 - 172
Toluene-d3 104 70 - 134

Method: GC-MS

Parameter Resolt Flag ‘_I)F Ile_t_ectimt‘ E{m_lt Units lre_p; Dgg Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch .
TPHm Casoline w125 T NA  NA 092772004 WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%} Analyzed by, XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzens 99.9 64 - 125 Reviewed by BDHABALIA
Dibromofinoromethane 104 23 - 172
Toluene-d8§ 98.7 70 - 134
Detection Limit= Defection Linit for Reporting ND = Not Datected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution andfor Prep Factor including sample volume adjustmens. 93072004 12:2) 47 PM - Spatel



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: {408) 588-0200

Project Number: H9042.Q
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received: 9/23/2004
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sarmapled By: Client

|
Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab #: 40553-006 Sample 1D: MW-8

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/23/2004 9319 AM

Method: EPA 82608/ EPA 50308/ Purge & Trap

‘QCBatch

Parameter N Result _Flag E__B_etection Limit Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date
Benzenc ND 1 0.3 e/l N/A N/A 49/27/2004 V:VM8204092‘7
Toluene ND i 0.5 ng/L NiA ™A 09/27/2004 WMS2040%27
Ethyl Benzene ND i 0.5 ug/L NiA N/A 0972712004 WM32040927
Xylenes, Total ND 1 i ngy/'L N/A N/A 09427/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND - 1 1 pg/L NiA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl--butyl Ether ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 W82040927
test-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 ng/L N/A N/A 0972712004 WMS2040927
Diisopropy! Ether ND 1 3 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND i 5 g/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 \J,V'MSZO4092‘J'
|,2-Dichlorocthane ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A NA 09/27/2004 VRIMSZO40927
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 1 100 ne/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 MS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by TAF '
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 102 23 - IR '
Toluene-d8 105 T - 134
Method: GC-MS ‘
Parameter o . Result _Flgg_ DF  Detection Limit Units Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date ; QC Batch _
THmGaotine  wp 1 25 ng/ N/A NA 092772004 WMSI1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by, XBian }r
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3 64 - 125 Reviewed by BDHAb ALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 104 23 - 17 .
Toluene-d8 98.6 70 - 134

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporong,
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limut.
9/30/200

4 12 21 4% PM - Spatel




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number: H9042.Q

Project Name
Date Received

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Fax: {408) 588-0201

: Harbert Transportation
: 9/23/2004

Lab#: 40553-007

Sample ID: MW-9

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/23/2004 1:.03 PM

Method: EPA 82608/ EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap

Parameter Result  Flag  DE  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date  Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene ND 5 25 pegl NA N/A 00/27/2004  WMS2040927
Toluene ND 5 2.5 pe/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl Benzene 230 3 25 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Kylenes, Total 180 3 3 ngfl N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 3 1.5 ugiL N/A MN/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Note: Methyl-i-butyl Ether is being reported to the MDL.
Bthyl-i-butyl Ether ND 3 25 peg/l N/A NA 09727772004 WMS2040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 5 50 ug/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diisopropyl Ether ND 5 25 ug/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5 25 padl. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 25 pg/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5 25 ugll N/A, N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethanol ND 3 500 ugl. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogale Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Annlyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorabenzene 101 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibrometluoromethanc 162 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 104 70 - 134
Method: GC-MS
Parameter _ Result Flag DF De!cction Limit Units Prﬂate Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline 1900 5 130 gl WA N/A 00/27/2004  WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.0 64 - 123 Reviewed by: BDHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethane 94.2 23 - 172
Toluene-d& 893 - 134

Detection [L.imt = Detection Lt for Reporting.
DF = Diiution andfer Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

9/30/2004 12;28 26 PM - Spatel



| Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. |

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Haves and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Atin: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number: FHS042.Q
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received: 9/23/2004
P.0O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Fax: (408) 58$-0201

Lab #: 40553-008  Sample ID: MW-10

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/23/2004 11:16 AM
|

Methad: EPA 82608/ EPA 50308/ Purge & Trap

Parameter P‘EE‘_‘_‘_ _ Flag DF  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Pate 1 QC Batch
Benzent Y 1 0.5 ng/l N/A NA 09272004 WMS2040927
Toluene ND 1 0.5 pg/L. NA N/A 09/27/2004 VYM82040927
Ethy! Benzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L A N/a 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Nylenes, Total ND 1 1 g/l N/A N/A 0942712004 WNS2040927
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 1 e/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 rg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMs2040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 19 g/l N/A MA 09/27/2004 WM3204092’!
Diisopropyl Ether ND ! 5 pafl N/A NIA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amy| Methyl Ether ND 1 3 ug/L N/A N/A 09727/2004 WMSZO4092‘.’
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 1 03 ug/L N/A N/A (9/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND I 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WM82040927
Ethanol ND t 100 ug/L NA NA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0) Analyzed by: TAT ;
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 64 - 125 Reviewed by MTU i
Dibromofluoromethanc 106 23 - 172 .
Toluene-d8 105 70 - 134
Parameter . _Resuit Flag DF Betegﬂp_Li_m_i_t_ __Units Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QCBateh
TPHm Gasohne 600 I 25 pgil. N/A NiA 09/27/2004  WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBaan I
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 6 - 125 Reviewed by BDHABALIA
Dibromofluoromethanc 94.8 23 - 172
Toluenc-d8 945 70 - 134

l Method: GC-MS

Detection Lamit = Detechon Limit for Reporting.
DF = Dhiution andfor Prep Factor including sample voluine adjustments.

|

‘

ND =Not Detected at or above the Detection Limut. |
efsnfzon:{ 12:2] 53 PM - Spatel



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: HS042.Q
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received: 9/23/2004
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Lab#: 40553-009  Sample ID: MW-11

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/23/2004 10:38 AM

Method: EPA.8260B /EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap

Parameter o Result Flag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzenc ND 1 0.5 ng/L. N/A NA 092772004 WMS2040927
Toluene ND ) 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 ng/L. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Methyl-i-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Hthyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 0%/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND l 10 pg/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 ne/l, N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND i ng/t, NiA NiA 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ugfL NIA N/A 09/277/2004 WnS2040927
1,2-Ihbromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Ethuno! ND 1 100 nefl. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Anaiyzed by, TAF
4-Bromoflyorobenzene 101 64 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromotluoromethane 103 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 103 70 - 134
Method: GC-MS
Parameter . _ Resuit flag DF Dctcct?gl@imit Units  Prep Date  Prep Batch Analysis Date  QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND ' 1 23 ug/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004  WMSI1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromotluarabenzene 96.5 64 - 125 Reviewed by. BOHABALIA
Dibromofluoremethane 101 23 - 172
Toluene-d8 97.1 0 - 134

Detection Limat = Detection Limt for Reporting,
DF = Dilution and/for Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
9/30/2004 12,21° 55 PM - Spatel



J Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

I Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q
120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation .
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received: 9/23/2004 ;
Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q :
Sampled By: Chent

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report
Lab #: 40553-010  Sample ID: MW-12 Matrix: Liguid Sample Date; 9/23/2004 8:10 AM
Mecthod: EPA 82608/ EPA S030B / Purge & Trap :
Parameter o Result Flag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date !QC Batch
Benzene o ND 1 0.5 ug/l. NIA N/A 00/27/2004  WMS2040927
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
Elthyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 ug/t, N/A N/A 09/27/2004 VJMS2040927
Xyleaes, Tatal ND i 1 ngh. N/A N/A 09/27/2004 |MSZO4092’?
Methyl-t-butyl Elher NI i i uell NA N/A 09/27/2004 :;\I:Adszowsm
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 09/27/2004 52040927
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 pefl WA N/A 09/27/2004 V\%MSZMOS’ZT
Diisopropyi Ether ND 1 5 perL, N/A /A 09/27/2004 WMS2040927
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 hJ pefL, N/A NA 09/27/2004 WSZO40927
1,2-Dichloroethane ND l 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 V\J"MS2040927
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ugL NIA N/A 09/27/2004 WMS204092‘7
Ethanol ND I 100 g/l N/A N/A 09/27/2004 WSZO40927
Surrognte Surrogate Recovery Coatrol Limits (%) Analyzed by TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 64 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
Dibromoftuoromethane 105 23 - 172
Toluenc-d8 103 70 - 134
Methed: GC-MS
Parameter Result FIa_g___DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch  Analysis Date ‘QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND ] 25 pell, WA WA 097272004 WMS1040927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBim
4-Bromotluorobenzenc 95.8 64 - 123 Revicwed by: BDHAEP&LI A
Dibromofluoromethane 101 23 - 1N i
Toluene-d8 96.7 70 - 134

Detection Limit = Detection Limut for Reporting,
DF = Dilution andfor Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detestion Linut.

.
i

9302004 lﬁz.m 57 PM - Spatel
i



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95064  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Method Blank

Liquid
Validated by: MTU - 09/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS2040927
Analysis Date: 9/27/2004
Method Blank Method: EPA 8260B
Parameter Result DF FQLR Units
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.3 ng/l
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Benzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 3 ng/L
Ethanel ND 1 100 ngl
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 e/l
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND ! 1 ngfl,
tert-Amyi Methyl Ether ND 1 3 g/l
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 wg/L
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Xyiene, m+p ND 1 i re/l
Xylene, o ND 1 0.5 pe/l
KAvienes, Total ND 1 1 e/l
Surrogate for Blanik % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorebenzene 100 64 - 125
Dibremotluoromethane 97.9 23 - 172
Toluene-d§ 105 70 - 134

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
Reviewed by: MTU - 09/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS2040927
Analysis Date: 9/27/2004
LCs Method: EPA 8260B Conc. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank  Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
Benzene <(.5 20.0 194 LCS 9/27/2004 97 77 - 154
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <l 20.0 207 LCS 972742004 106 58 -127
Taoluene <0.5 20.0 20.5 LCS 9/27/2004 [L1] 47137
Surrogate - % Recovery Control Limits o - T T T T T
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 a4 - 125
Dibromofluoremethane 101 23 - 172
Totuene-d8 102 70 - 134
LCSD Method: EPA 82608 Cone. Uniis: pg/L
Parameter Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits Recovery Limits
Benzene <(.5 20.0 19.9 LCSD 942712004 100 2.4 25 T7-154
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <] 208 20.6 LCSD 2712004 100 0.5 a5 38 .127
Toluene <().5 20.0 209 LCSD 2772004 100 2.0 25 47-137
ﬁvrisit-:;r;gat—e__ % Recovery  Control Limits I __ o
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 64 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 100 23 - 172
Taoluene-d8 101 70 - 134

i



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. |
3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408} 588-02{}!1

Quality Control - Method Biank i

Liquid :
Validated by: BDHABALIA - 09/28/04 QC Batch ID: WM§1040927
Analysis Date: 9/27/2004
Methad Blank Method: GC-MS " }
Parameter Resuit DF POQLR Units j
TPH as Gasoling ND 1 25 ngll
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.4 64 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 99.3 23 - 1IN
Tolueue-d8 101 70 - 134

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid .
Reviewed by: BDHABALIA - 09/28/04 QC Bateh ID: WMS1040927
Analysis Date: 9/27/2004

LCS Method: GC-MS Cone. Units: pg/L |

Parameler Biank  Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPFD RPD Limits Recover}'}Limils

TPH as Gasoline <35 125 128 LCS 9/2712004 100 65-13%

T T Sarrogate. | % Recovery  Control Limits !
4~Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 64 - 125 i
Dibromofiuoromethane 95.8 23 - 172 :

Toluene-d8 97.9 70 - 134 i

LCSD Method: GC-MS Conc, Units: pg/l |

Parameter Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

TPH as Gasoline <25 125 121 LCSD 972712004 97 57 25 65133

_'-S:;rogatc ré/;?(ecovery Eo-nm -LiTtEs T : T
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95.9 64 - 125 ‘
Dibromotluoromethanc 97.5 23 - 172

Toluene-d8 102 70 - 134 ;
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Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeclogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr, Watsonvifie, CA 95076

(831)722-3580 {831} 662-3100 —% OF ,

Fax: (831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB # Harbert Transportation f H9042.Q LABORATORY: Entech
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TQ: Weber, Hayes & ASsociates - Attention; Jered Chaney TURNAROUND TIME: m 48hr Rush 72w Rush
ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT: ves [ wo GLOBAL 1.0: T0600100475

Sampler: _ Jered Chaney

Date: S\2S

SAMPLE CONTAINERS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
Eielel Point Name S.amnlg_ Sampls Date Time g e o - —. Totat Petroleuin Hydrocarbons - Volatile Organkcs Additional Analysis
{Geo Tracker) Identification Depth Sampled | Sampled g — "V rotal Rocoveratie] TPH-Gasaine Oxyga;g;‘! A B Methanol | +2-DCa by
(pr:;'?:ed] Amber Jars| Poly Baftle Ac;::;asor Trplesst H;ﬁe;,:nn oy £t 5| P, ethoh | 2P wethoot| 20 mosoce]| Epatmamoe |
nu 3 h“&g ’-& ﬁ‘ sq 3 -;S B750 gagq S5\ 8:0 Jil%l
- Y 23 | W w Fu.Y

- § -4 2y.m4” e oNS53 3 X x = N .

M. § Hu T Zew 1343 3 * o x A

- ¢ " b Ly LS 3 * » * <

Ho-T FAtT o 2 o9l 3 bad * x =

M- g -8 I582 6u4 4 * % x x

Lalt Y el AT 583 3 ™ % > <

M- i Ave 2908 ni, 3 * .3 L * ’
w1 Pty 2ty w3g 3 % ® *x x |
Mt e (3 R4y 4 ote N 3 % 7= ~ % ﬁ

SAMPLE CONDITION;
DBY: Date & Time H [ Eﬁﬂﬂm {clrcle 1}
1 )ﬁ - Fzsloy isvdT —'»Q%%m 1] A 59? Amhlent ( Refrigerated )szen
2 / S - - “_‘) (7 \ “ \\s - . Ambtent Reifgerated  Frozen
. . B —> \\ - N Ambtent Refngerated  Frozen
. 5

I . - “ - Ambient Refrigerated  Frozen
53 —_ - .—* - - Ambrent Refrgeratad  Frozen
NOTES: ADBITIONAL COMMENTS
[~ |/ MTBE is detacted by EPA Methoa BOZ0, please confian delectons by EPA Method 8260 with & minimum defectian kit of 5 ug/L, and repor only confirned B26C
| {aetechons - Please produce and email an EDF of theses resulis to frances@weber-hayes.com
For MTEE: anslyzed samples wih ron- resuls (ND) but havng elevated delection imts, piease confim: by SPA Method #3260 - Fuel oxygenates should include MTBE, DIPE, TAME, ETBE, TBA, & Ethanal.

X Frease vse MDL {Minimum Detechan L) for any difuted samplag

JCFieldig FORMS xs - COG ) 1of1 Websr, Hayss and Asgoclales




Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter,i 2004
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
October 14,/2004

Appendix C

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

Weber, Hayes and Associhtes



Table 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Cafifornla

{
y
L

; NA NA NA
03190 . 27,000 NA NA 2,760 4 840 800 ND ND ND
07/80 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 62
10/80 43000 8,500 ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/81 22000 2700 ND 3,000 860 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04/01 42000 3100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07/91 46,000 4,300 NA 8,500 830 2,800 3,700 ND ND 84
10/01 27,000 4300 °  NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3200 ND ND 25
01/02 27,000 14,000 ® NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 33,000 11,000 NA 2,800 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07/82 41,000 {9,000 * NA 5,600 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/92 33,000 3,500 * NA 4,400 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND ND Y
MW3 11/80 20,000 NA NA 4,800 880 1,100 1,100 ND ND 38 " Lead 40
11/89 NA NA NA . NA NA NA ‘NA ND ND ° 38|  Lead 4o
03/80 12,000 NA NA 2,300 69 3aa 480 ND ND ND
07180 7,300 980 ND £,200 ND 440 480 ND ND &7
10/60 6,200 870 ND 75 7.5 160 260 ND ND 46
10/90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22| teady
o1/81 4,600 860 ND 2,200 220 110, ag ND ND 40 '
04/91 8,300 840 * NA 2,800 7o 480 760 ND ND 43
o7 8,600 890 * NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 20
10/04 6300 {700 %  NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND NP 27
01192 4,000 790 % NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04/02 7,400 1,800 * NA 730 370 180 640 ND - -ND-. 48 ]
T oz | Igm 2400 Y WA 80 ND 2.8 410 ND ND 30
10/82 6,000 g70 * NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01793 2,300 680 “  NA(2) 630 160 31 330 ND ND 13
| 06/83 5000 1100 "  ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13
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Tabla 2

e ' AGI .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHRDLOHIES
Harbeit Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Calfornia

. 13 1 5.2 NA NA NAl  Leadi2

03/90 ND NA NA 7.4 2 2 1.1 ND ND ND

07/80 ND ND ND ND ND ND -ND ND ND 0.9

10/80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 07 ND 0.5

0i/01 80 ND ND 8.2 24 17 0.7 ND ND ND

04/81 1,400 13p * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND

o7/ 130 . ND NA 14 3.3 8.7 ND ND ND 0.61

10/81 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND

01/02 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND

04182 780  130*%  NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 16

07/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 -

10/82 w00 NO NA g6 ND ND 28 ND + ND ND

p1/03 860 240 NA 200 41 48 8.4 ND ND 1

08/93 860 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND . 3.7 .
MW5 10/80 8,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 2 Lead 3 !

01/91 10,000 1,200 ND © 1600 720 200 510 ND ND a3

04/91 18,000 sa0 NA 2,500 550 580 5060 ND ND a1

07191 16,000 2,200 '. NA 4,800 810 1,100 760 MND ND 62

10091 14,000 3aop * NA 6,000 530 620 800 ND ND 40

01/92 12000 1800 °  NA 4,300 380 380 590 ND ND 56

04/82 23,000 6400 *-  Na 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125

07/92 27,000 5,000 ° NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND B3

10/82 13000 2100 ® NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 58

o1/83 18,000 1,800 * NA 5,800 860 1,900 1,600 ND ND 10

01/03 18,000 2100 * NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120

06/93 22,000 2,900 ® ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 NO ND 110

08/93 23,000 2,300 * ND 9,600 736 3,000 1,060 ND ND 110
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Table 2

1

i

i

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyiical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meskiand Avenue
Hayward, California

¥

et
e
Al

AGI

10/80 27,000
01/91 * 7,200 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/81 17,000 800 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
o07/81 11,000 14,400 © NA 1,200 ND 360 750 ND ND 28
10/91 4,600 1,600 * NA 180 69 340 730 ND ND 22
01192 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 590 ND ND 26
04/92 7200 1800 * NA 340 350 460 920 ND ND 30
07/92 sgoa 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND 35
10/02 1,600 10 ® NA 230 0 20 68 ND ND 24
01/93 13,000 2,100 * NA 2500 3 640 2,400 ND ND 36
06/93 7,400 1,800 * ND 1,600 480 120 1,400 ND ND 28
MW7 10/00 14000 2700 ND 300 ND 18 1,200 ND 1.3 14 Lead 11
01/91 4,600 1,400 ND 320 42 48 35() ND ND 10
04181 2,400 NA NA 420 77 62 130G ND 04 11
07/91 2,000 p10 * NA “470 ND 24 88 ND ND 87
10/81 ND a7 *  NA - ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01/92 1,100 290 * NA f230 45 7 88 ND 3.6 6.4
04/2 1,700 520 NA 310 78 28 170 ND 6.5 3.2
07192 1,800 560 “ NA 410 78 21, 170 ND 2.1 0.7
07/92 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 28 80 ND 2 8.2
10/82 1,600 az0 * NA 410 3 1 75 ND i 7.4
01/93 2,100 80 “ NA 380 100 21 270 ND 0.6 a7
06/03 4400 1100 ® ND 830 330 40 620 ND ND 8.6
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Table 2

Summary of Hisforigal Groundwater Analytical Data TECHHOIGEES B
Harbert Transporialion/Meekland Avanue

Hayward, Cafifamia

ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
MW 02/01 8,000 1,600 NA 180 {70 200 ND ND 13
04/91 4200 . 410*  pa 520 130 410 580 ND . ND 26
07/91 1,800 180 * NA 190 12 62 7 ND 6.5 12 .
10/81 880 aop “ NA *160 31 44 83 ND ND 10
01/62 380 120%  NA 14 7.8 22 14 ND . ND 0.6 ¢
n4/82 2,800 700 * NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 11
N 07/82 4,400 1,300 * NA BEO 2i0 340 840 ND ND 22
10/82 200 200" NA 6.8 14 2.1 7.8 ND ND 12
01/83 8,500 740" NA 2,400 390 620 1,500 ND ND 28
D6/63 8,200 1,300 " ND 2,400 360 480 1,800 ND ND 28
MW10 01/92 13000 3700 * NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND a3
05192 15,000 8,000 * NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
05/92 (dup) | 13000 7,500 * NA 240 490 85 2,500 ND ND 22
07iaz 8,100 4,400 ° NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
10/92 3,200 1,600 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25
01/93 7500 2200 * NA 130 170 ‘20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 © ND 69 7.8 ND 480 ND ND 16

Page 4of 5
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Table 2 : | 1 .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyfical Data . e a
Harbert Transportation/Msekiand Avenus

Hayward, Californla

, .
e
MW11 01492
04/02 " 160 1,200 *
07482 2,100 710 *
10/82 660 220 "
10/92 770 230 *
01/93 780 370 *
06/83 2500 160 *
MW12 12/02 2,600 j,700 *
L 06/93 1,100 750 *
81 01i93 ND ND
06/93 ND ND ,
F3 02/93 NA_  NA NA NA NA_ nA NA NA . _NA NA
Well 12/89 1,800  NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND T ND 0.16| Lead 2,100 ;
Abandonad . ;
Average 5,865 1883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8 f
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 b6 0.5 05 06 0.4 0.4 0.4
Limit ‘

Notes:

a) The detection for peiroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be dus to the presence of ighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.
b) Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection Imit. )

nglt - Micrograms per iiter Is approximately equivatent te paris per billlon, depanding on denslty of water,
NA - Not analyzed. '

ND - Not detected. e - - : ~TCE - Trichioraetfijtens, ~ ~ o

TPH-G - Total petraleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline, PCE - Tetrachloroethylans.

TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel. 1,2-0CA - 1,2-Dichlarcethans.

TPH-MO - Total petraleum hydrogarbons guantified as m'otur olt.

Page § of 5
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbert Transporiation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Catifornia .

MW3 | 07/28/84 7,700 o70 " 1,800 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10121/04 7,408 810 1,800 200 a7 780 25 ND ND
08/16/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS N& NS NS
0314106 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns N8
09/26/96 " N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW4 | 0728/04 120 ND 78 0.7 11 ND ND ND ND
10/24/94 69 ND 34 ND ND ND ND NO - ND
09/15/95 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/96 | 300 6o ® 3.3 0.74 ND ND 1.8 ND ND
00/26/96 * ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND

MWE | 0772004 30,000 2,200%-| 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 119 ND |°  ND »
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 86 ND ND .
09/15/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/08 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS

Mwe | o7/20/04 15,000 2,160 P 3,100 1,100 71 2,000 a7 ND ND
10/21/84 18,000 1,600 3,800 1,200 176 3,200 35 ND ND
09/15/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/44/08 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/95 NS N8 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 | 07/20/94 2,600 530 © 470 220 ND 310 27 B ND
10/21/94 1,700 280 200 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/16/05 NS NS NS NS NS ' N8 NS NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS N8 NS NS  Ns NS NS NS
00/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Page 1 of 3
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transporiation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

o {.wz,fsv 2B 2
t 1ﬁrgmgné &jﬂﬁ hi mx l””’ DOA
o) e z W ””W 2t o :-'r,. A
R aA b : ; i S
MW | 07/28/94 ND 78% ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/04 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND 0.72
09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74
03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63
09/26/06 - ND ND MD ND ND ND ND ND
MWD D7/28/04 8,000 1,300 ¢ 80 178 27 870 28 ND
10421184 6,800 600 1,800 280 220 1,600 31 ND
08/16/96 N8 NS NS NS . N8 NS NS NS
03/14/06 . N8 NS NE - NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/08 © N8 NS N8 N8 . N8 NS NS N§
MW10 | 07/28/04 8,700 2,000 ° 99 180 67 430 13 ND ND '
. 10/21/94 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND y
08/16/95 2,100 1,800 0.9 48 ND 49 ND ND ND
03/14/86 6,800 2,000 ® 84 o8 - ND 33 6.6 ND ND
00/26/96 7,100 420 140 240 ND 32 0.1 ND 5.9
MW11 | 07/28/04 450 160 * 8.2 20 1.1 6.8 ND ND ND
10/21/94 460 180 4.9 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
08/16/95 9,600 660 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 56
03/15/98 760 at0® 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00126/06 480 71Q . ND §0 ND ND ND ND ND 1 o _
Page 2 of 3
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Table 2 i
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transporiation/Meeldand Avenus

Hayward, Californla

07128/04

10/21/84 260 180
00/16/86 NS N8
03/14/86 NS NS
006/26/58 © N8 N8

Method Detection Lim
Notes;

a} Hydrocarbons quantified as dlasel are primarily due to dt_f;preta peaks not indicatlve of diasel fusl.
b} Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petraleum product (Cg-Cy;), possibly gasoline.

&) Hydracarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a Hghter petraleum product (Co-Cy2) and discrete peaks not indicative ;;f digsal fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloroethane. : :

PCE - Tetrachloroethene. ‘ i
TCE - Trichloroethene. ; TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydracarbons quantified as gasolina,
ND - Not detected at or above method detection limit. : TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbans quantified as diesel,
NS - Mot samplad. . Bt - Misrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per bitlion, !
I
¢ i
¥
: |
|
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{ B 48
El 14
T ND pmwyy B 18
X 12 g ]
TPH-G. 460 $ :,g
TPH-DA 180 X &8
12DCA ND B 3,900 TPHG 260
PCE - ND 8 1.800 E 1,200 TPHD 180
E 800 T 170 12D6A ND
Toar X 3,200 PCE  ND
X 780 TPH-G 18,000 B 240
TPH-D 810 MW12
B 83 1,2DCA 35 T 45
E 200 J.2DCA 25 PCE  ND X 240
E 200 PCE ~ ND A TPH-G 1700
X 680 TPH-D 280
TPH-G 8,600 Mw3 Sump 1.2DGA 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 M "\ PCE 074
1,20CA 12 Mwe ! Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1,800
]'? 280 B 7000
E
X T
Z TPHG X B ND
@ TPH-D i E hD
% 1,2DCA ank T ND
®, " FoE Excavatjon X ND
TPH-G  ND
L o TPHD D
EGEND o A MWa ' 12DCA ND
' % PGE 0.72
Monitoring Well number and A :
MW10® % .
approximate iocation B a4
E ND
Alt values expressed as T Nb
HY/L - micrograms per liter X ND
TPH-G 69
TPHD ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection limit PCE WD
ey
gs0™"
o
] - __ l2-20 94
s S’te Plan FiGURE '
0 A0 . Hatbert Transportaflon/Meekland Avenue 4
e M s — i i
TECANOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scate in Feel T PROJECT HO. DRAWH DATE ARPRPVED " pgviSEp ——— pajE
siteplan.cds - 15,833.002 DFE/ALW 01 Fabruary 85




3 ;
B 130
E 1801 mwn
X 130
TPH-G 8,600
' TPH-D 560
1,2, DCA B8
PGE ND
TCE 5.6
B 98
E 49 | Mwio
T ND
X 4.8
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,800
1,2, DCGA ND Excavation
PGE ND
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank ; ﬁg
Excavation TPH-G ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND MWs 1,2, DCA ND
PCE 074
MW10 ® Monitoring well numbar and - TCE NG
approximate location. B 25"
. E ND
Ali values expressed as T 0.85 /
- X ND
Hg/L - micrograms per liter. TPH-G 110
TPH-D ND
ND Not detected above method 12,DGA 2.3
detection fmit. PCE ND
TCE ND
oy
eross®
G\N Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95 FiBURE
0 a0 , _ Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
| === —— TECHNOLOGIES i Hayward, Califormia
Scale in Fesl PROJSECT HO DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
83300201 cdr 15,833.002 DFF 1 Fab 95 e BJA A Nov 55




B 074

E 25

TPH-G 780

TPHD 310 MW11
1,2,DCA ND \AQ

Former Waste
Oll Tank

Former
USTS

' ; ND
-+ = ND
LEGEND o1
. ® gt N
MW10 ® Monitoring Well number and

, 063
approximate location

All values expressed as
yo/l. - micrograms per liter.

ND Not detected above

TPH-G 300
v TPHD 69
method detection limil. 1,2,DCA 16
PCE ND R
S _ el S DR 38 S
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996 rowe
N ‘ Harbert Transportation/Meskland Avenue 4
e TECIINOLOGIES Hayward, Califoria
— PROJECT HO DRAWN DATE ™ APSROVED — = peviSED DALE
Scale in Feet pw-ansl.cdr 16,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 mp_ ALW 15 Apr 96




ND
60
ND

480
420
HD
ND
ND

\ MW11
[+

Property Line -~ '

/, ? mwizh

Former Wastes

ump \g// Oil Tank
MW g \ Former

USTs

B 140
E 210
T ND
X 32
TPHG 7,100
TPH-D 740
1,2DCA 9.1
PCE ND
TCE 58
LEGEND
Monitoring Well number and
Mwig® approximate location
Al values expressed as
Ho/L - mlcrograms par liter.
Not detected abave ho o
ND TPH-D ND
method detection limit. 1, 2!3[?&:9\ 1.2
PCE ND
TCE ND
: @\N Groundwater Chemical Anaiysls Results - September 1996 HoURE
Harbert Transportalion/Meekland Avenue 4
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES Haywaid, California
PROJEGT HO. DRAWHN BATE g —————— ———
Scala in Fest gw-anal cds 15,833.002 DFF - 20 Augyst 84 e e e

ALw

— o e




